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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

This paper was submitted to the BJO but declined for publication following peer review. The authors 

addressed the reviewers’ comments and submitted the revised paper to BMJ Open where it was re-

reviewed and accepted for publication. 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Munk, Marion 
Inselspital, University Hospital Bern, Ophthalmology 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Stuart et al present a systematic review of anti-VEGF therapy in non 
ARMD. This is an interesting piece of work and helps the clinician to 
support a therapy decision in daily practice. However, the major 
weakness, and what I believe is also somehow misleading in the 
title: this is in fact rather a review about data and studies in 
pathologic myopia, an indication where one anti-VEGF 
(ranibizumab) is already approved and reimbursed in many 
countries; a second a-VEGF (aflibercept) just received approvals. In 
this literature review, the total number of eyes was 1,091, however, 
1,017 of those were with CNV due to PM – so 93% of the here 
presented data. So for one of the additional three indications 
(Punctate Inner Choroidopathy) – evidence comes from a single 
resource with just 9 patients in total (that’s 0.8%). This should be 
clearly stated in the abstract (include number of eyes for all 
indications) and maybe also in the title. Throughout the text, the 93% 
PM and the 7% other eyes are pooled and mixed, it mostly becomes 
not clear if there is a uniform response. It remains further unclear if 
authors list single evidence of different response, for which 
indication this is described. I would have preferred, if the different 
indications would have been separated in the description. In general, 
the text / result section sometimes lacks clarity and precision (see 
detailed comments below).  
The pathogenesis, development and treatment response of CNV in 
PM and diseases such as PIC, MFC, POHS are different and 
therefore I think they shouldn’t be pooled and presented together. I 
would therefore rather suggest a review about the effectiveness of 
anti-VEGF in diseases such as POHS, MFC, PIC and another 
review about PM. As the previous review about PM by Wang et al. 
did not include the RADIANCE data an updated review on the 
treatment effect of anti-VEGF would be interesting.  
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Again, I think this is an interesting piece of work and involved a 
significant effort in search and screening, but personally I think PM 
and the other underlying causes should be separated and two 
distinct reviews should be performed.  
Specific comments:  
Abstract:  
Conclusion: The statement that “There are unlikely to ever be 
sufficient powered trials in this population..” should be limited to 
diseases such as MFC, PIC angioid streaks, POHS and PXE 
excluding CNV related to pathologic myopia as there are 2 
multicentre trials on this disease evaluating either ranibizumab or 
aflibercept (not published yet).  
Method: beside CMT and BCVA the number of injections would 
have been interesting as another outcome measure  
Eventual show pooling analyses for BCVA and CMT and Number of 
treatments  
A Meta-analysis by extracting data from the RCTs could have been 
performed at least for the PM  
Results  
Results p5 line 17: study size ranged  
Page 6, line 10 Please define what has been excluded as “not truly” 
CNV. Be more specific  
Page 6 – mean number of injections / PDT treatment: as the study 
duration varied between 6 and 24 months, it would be therefore 
interesting to try to “normalize “the number of injections to 
injection/treatment per year and also present that in the table. 
Further, were there studies/treatments using a 3-monthly loading 
dose?  
Page 7. Line 13 – Give the number of patients in this trial/the two 
groups (ref 33) in the text. (And all discussed studies thereafter as 
well)  
Page 7, Line 21. The Radiance trial. The authors report here the 
endpoint data at 3 months, in the introduction, they stated they have 
included only trials of at least 6 months follow-up (page 5 line 30). 
This is a bit misleading, one would expect that all trials also have 
data from at least the 6mo time point. It should be made clearer in 
the methods that this was not always the case. See also comment 
below for table 1  
Page 7 line 28, Comparative Studies. Again (and see my general 
comment above) 7 studies in PM, only one in idiopathic CNV. 
Unfortunately, in the summary that follows, it is unclear what the 
pooled data tell us about idiopathic, i.e. line 41 says – one study 
found no difference. Was this a PM or the idiopathic study? This 
would be interesting to know. This comment is valid for the entire 
result section. i.e. page 8 line 5 – Starting: Iocano et al….give the 
indication here (readers should not necessarily need to get this 
important information from the reference section (ref. 20 here). Line 
11 – same comment. Line 17 – Comparative Studies. Which 
indication?  
Page 8 line 33. What is the difference between studies not reporting 
and studies not presenting adverse events? Contd: What does “trials 
were not powered to detect adverse events” mean? Contd:  
“…anti-VEGF therapy compared to PDT had few significant adverse 
events”. What does this mean? Few more? Few less? Which AEs 
were significant? And if studies were not powered – how then detect 
significant effects? Try to be more specific..  
 
Discussion  
Page 8. Line 7ff: is the statement that a-VEGF results in greater 
improvement than PDT true only for PM or also for the (few) other 
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patients?  
Line 14: what is “grey literature”? Please explain. Contd: which 
papers were translated?  
Strengths and limitations: most of this is a repetition of the method 
section. In my eyes (se comment above) is the greatest weakness 
that 93% were PM eyes – so the title of the entire review is a bit 
misleading. This fact should also be included and discussed in this 
Strengths & L. section. And: why is Quality of life “more” important?  
Context section:  
Aflibercept (Eyelea) was recently approved for the treatment of PM, 
this may have happened after the paper was finalized, but should be 
included in the revised version for the stake of completeness.  
Table 1.  
Line 28 – Wolf et al (the RADIANCE study) See comment above – 
you give here 12 month follow-up (which is correct) but discuss in 
the text only the 3mo- primary EP data. Please state clearly why  
Column 3: CNV cause. 3 different terms for PM are given (Myopia, 
pathologic Myopia, High Myopia). I guess that’s from the description 
in the original paper? Do they all mean the same? Would be good to 
me more specific (e.g. threshold diopter for inclusion) 

 

REVIEWER Pastor, Jose 
IOBA, Ophthalmology 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although the title is interesting and methodology is adequate I 
believe that some modifications should be made before accepting it.  
In discussion there is an statement saying that comparison between 
PDT and anti-VEGF is the main purpose. This purpose should be 
reflected in the title.  
Search should incorporate some other sources than the American’s. 
I suggest at least Euretina Congress conference abstracts.  
Most of the reviewer papers (13) deal with pathologic myopia. This 
fact should be emphasized in discussion and in conclusions. Even 
more conclusions should be rewritten and reflect that the similar 
effectiveness of both anti-VEGF is only related to high myopia and 
there is not enough evidence for getting any conclusion on the 
remaining causes of choroidal CNV. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1 

 

General comments 

Stuart et al present a systematic review of anti-VEGF therapy in non ARMD. This is an interesting 

piece of work and helps the clinician to support a therapy decision in daily practice. However, the 

major weakness, and what I believe is also somehow misleading in the title: this is in fact rather a 

review about data and studies in pathologic myopia, an indication where one anti-VEGF 

(ranibizumab) is already approved and reimbursed in many countries; a second a-VEGF (aflibercept) 

just received approvals. In this literature review, the total number of eyes was 1,091, however, 1,017 

of those were with CNV due to PM – so 93% of the here presented data. So for one of the additional 

three indications (Punctate Inner Choroidopathy) – evidence comes from a single resource with just 9 

patients in total (that’s 0.8%). This should be clearly stated in the abstract (include number of eyes for 

all indications) and maybe also in the titles. Throughout the text, the 93% PM and the 7% other eyes 

are pooled and mixed, it mostly becomes not clear if there is a uniform response. It remains further 
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unclear if authors list single evidence of different response, for which indication this is described. I 

would have preferred, if the different indications would have been separated in the description. In 

general, the text / result section sometimes lacks clarity and precision (see detailed comments below). 

The pathogenesis, development and treatment response of CNV in PM and diseases such as PIC, 

MFC, POHS are different and therefore I think they shouldn’t be pooled and presented together. I 

would therefore rather suggest a review about the effectiveness of anti-VEGF in diseases such as 

POHS, MFC, PIC and another review about PM. As the previous review about PM by Wang et al. did 

not include the RADIANCE data an updated review on the treatment effect of anti-VEGF would be 

interesting. 

Again, I think this is an interesting piece of work and involved a significant effort in search and 

screening, but personally I think PM and the other underlying causes should be separated and two 

distinct reviews should be performed. 

Specific comments: 

Abstract: 

Conclusion: The statement that “There are unlikely to ever be sufficient powered trials in this 

population..” should be limited to diseases such as MFC, PIC angioid streaks, POHS and PXE 

excluding CNV related to pathologic myopia as there are 2 multicentre trials on this disease 

evaluating either ranibizumab or aflibercept (not published yet). 

Method: beside CMT and BCVA the number of injections would have been interesting as another 

outcome measure 

Eventual show pooling analyses for BCVA and CMT and Number of treatments 

A Meta-analysis by extracting data from the RCTs could have been performed at least for the PM 

Results 

Results p5 line 17: study size ranged 

Page 6, line 10 Please define what has been excluded as “not truly” CNV. Be more specific 

 Page 6 – mean number of injections / PDT treatment: as the study duration varied between 6 and 24 

months, it would be therefore interesting to try to “normalize “the number of injections to 

injection/treatment per year and also present that in the table. Further, were there studies/treatments 

using a 3-monthly loading dose? 

Page 7. Line 13 – Give the number of patients in this trial/the two groups (ref 33) in the text. (And all 

discussed studies thereafter as well) 

Page 7, Line 21. The Radiance trial. The authors report here the endpoint data at 3 months, in the 

introduction, they stated they have included only trials of at least 6 months follow-up (page 5 line 30). 

This is a bit misleading, one would expect that all trials also have data from at least the 6mo time 

point. It should be made clearer in the methods that this was not always the case. See also comment 

below for table 1 

Page 7 line 28, Comparative Studies. Again (and see my general comment above) 7 studies in PM, 

only one in idiopathic CNV. Unfortunately, in the summary that follows, it is unclear what the pooled 

data tell us about idiopathic, i.e. line 41 says – one study found no difference. Was this a PM or the 

idiopathic study? This would be interesting to know. This comment is valid for the entire result section. 

i.e. page 8 line 5 – Starting:  Iocano et al….give the indication here (readers should not necessarily 

need to get this important information from the reference section (ref. 20 here). Line 11 – same 

comment. Line 17 – Comparative Studies. Which indication? 

Page 8 line 33. What is the difference between studies not reporting and studies not presenting 

adverse events? Contd: What does “trials were not powered to detect adverse events” mean? Contd: 

“…anti-VEGF therapy compared to PDT had few significant adverse events”. What does this mean? 

Few more? Few less? Which AEs were significant? And if studies were not powered – how then 

detect significant effects? Try to be more specific.. 

 

Discussion 

Page 8. Line 7ff: is the statement that a-VEGF results in greater improvement than PDT true only for 

PM or also for the (few) other patients? 

Line 14: what is “grey literature”? Please explain. Contd: which papers were translated? 

Strengths and limitations: most of this is a repetition of the method section. In my eyes (se comment 

above) is the greatest weakness that 93% were PM eyes – so the title of the entire review is a bit 

misleading. This fact should also be included and discussed in this Strengths & L. section.  And: why 
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is Quality of life “more” important? 

Context section: 

Aflibercept (Eyelea) was recently approved for the treatment of PM, this may have happened after the 

paper was finalized, but should be included in the revised version for the stake of completeness. 

Table 1. 

 Line 28 – Wolf et al (the RADIANCE study) See comment above – you give here 12 month follow-up 

(which is correct) but discuss in the text only the 3mo- primary EP data. Please state clearly why 

Column 3: CNV cause. 3 different terms for PM are given (Myopia, pathologic Myopia, High Myopia). I 

guess that’s from the description in the original paper? Do they all mean the same? Would be good to 

me more specific (e.g. threshold diopter for inclusion) 

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2 

 

Although the title is interesting and methodology is adequate I believe that some modifications should 

be made before accepting it. 

In discussion there is an statement saying that comparison between PDT and anti-VEGF is the main 

purpose. This purpose should be reflected in the title. 

Search should incorporate some other sources than the American’s. I suggest at least Euretina 

Congress conference abstracts. 

Most of the reviewer papers (13) deal with pathologic myopia. This fact should be emphasized in 

discussion and in conclusions. Even more conclusions should be rewritten and reflect that the similar 

effectiveness of both anti-VEGF is only related to high myopia and there is not enough evidence for 

getting any conclusion on the remaining causes of choroidal CNV. 
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Reviewer Comment Response 

• Reviewer 1 

The major weakness, and what I 
believe is also somehow 
misleading in the title: this is in fact 
rather a review about data and 
studies in pathologic myopia,  

• While we accept that much of the published 
literature focuses on PM, we do not feel the title 
is misleading, as it states that we have 
examined non-ARMD conditions.  All included 
conditions were indeed non-ARMD, including 
PM. 

an indication where one anti-VEGF 
(ranibizumab) is already approved 
and reimbursed in many countries; 
a second a-VEGF (aflibercept) just 
received approvals.. 

• We believe high quality reviews are needed 
irrespective of approval and reimbursement 
policies, since in many countries numerous 
drugs are approved for the same condition. 

In this literature review, the total 
number of eyes was 1,091, 
however, 1,017 of those were with 
CNV due to PM – so 93% of the 
here presented data. So for one of 
the additional three indications 
(Punctate Inner Choroidopathy) – 
evidence comes from a single 
resource with just 9 patients in 
total (that’s 0.8%). 
Personally I think PM and the 
other underlying causes should be 
separated and two distinct reviews 
should be performed. 

• We agree that the majority of data is from PM 
trials.  However this reflects the evidence base 
in the literature; which is extremely limited for 
rarer conditions such as PIC.  This is a point we 
have discussed and highlighted several times in 
the paper.   

• We have revised the paper to highlight the 
differences between PM and non-PM trials 

This should be clearly stated in the 
abstract (include number of eyes 
for all indications) and maybe also 
in the title.  

• We agree that the abstract should indicate more 
clearly the number of eyes per indication, and 
have amended the abstract as such.  

Throughout the text, the 93% PM 
and the 7% other eyes are pooled 
and mixed, it mostly becomes not 
clear if there is a uniform 
response. It remains further 
unclear if authors list single 
evidence of different response, for 
which indication this is described 

• Agreed, the manuscript has been revised to 
make this distinction.  

Conclusion: The statement that 
“There are unlikely to ever be 
sufficient powered trials in this 
population..” should be limited to 
diseases such as MFC, PIC 
angioid streaks, POHS and PXE 
excluding CNV related to 
pathologic myopia as there are 2 
multicentre trials on this disease 
evaluating either ranibizumab or 

• Agreed, this is unclear and we have revised 
according. 
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aflibercept (not published yet). 

Method: beside CMT and BCVA 
the number of injections would 
have been interesting as another 
outcome measure.  

• Agreed and the manuscript has been revised 
accordingly. 

Eventual show pooling analyses 
for BCVA and CMT and Number of 
treatments  
Results A Meta-analysis by 
extracting data from the RCTs 
could have been performed at 
least for the PM 

• Even between RCT’s there was too much 
heterogeneity to do meta-analysis which is 
discussed. 

Results p5 line 17: study size 
ranged 

• Agreed.  Typo.   

Page 6, line 10 Please define what 
has been excluded as “not truly” 
CNV. Be more specific 

• Agreed.  Text revised. 

 Page 6 – mean number of 
injections / PDT treatment: as the 
study duration varied between 6 
and 24 months, it would be 
therefore interesting to try to 
“normalize “the number of 
injections to injection/treatment per 
year and also present that in the 
table.? 

• Agreed. A table has been added and an 
average number of injections per month has 
been added to the text. 

Further, were there 
studies/treatments using a 3-
monthly loading dose 

• Protocols varied by study. The studies with a 3 
monthly loading dose have been highlighted.   

Page 7. Line 13 – Give the number 
of patients in this trial/the two 
groups (ref 33) in the text. (And all 
discussed studies thereafter as 
well) 

• Agreed. Number of participants added to text. 
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Page 7, Line 21. The Radiance 
trial. The authors report here the 
endpoint data at 3 months, in the 
introduction, they stated they have 
included only trials of at least 6 
months follow-up (page 5 line 30). 
This is a bit misleading, one would 
expect that all trials also have data 
from at least the 6mo time point. It 
should be made clearer in the 
methods that this was not always 
the case. See also comment below 
for table 1 

• Our inclusion criteria was any study with more 
than 6 months follow-up, which Radiance trial 
meets and we believe its results are relevant to 
our review. 3 month data is primarily presented 
because of the cross over nature of the trial. Six 
month data has been added for completeness. 

Page 7 line 28, Comparative 
Studies. Again (and see my 
general comment above) 7 studies 
in PM, only one in idiopathic CNV. 
Unfortunately, in the summary that 
follows, it is unclear what the 
pooled data tell us about 
idiopathic, i.e. line 41 says – one 
study found no difference. Was 
this a PM or the idiopathic study? 
This would be interesting to know. 
This comment is valid for the entire 
result section. i.e. page 8 line 5 – 
Starting:  Iocano et al….give the 
indication here (readers should not 
necessarily need to get this 
important information from the 
reference section (ref. 20 here). 
Line 11 – same comment.  

• Text has been amended to highlight the 
differences between PM and non-PM studies.  

 

Line 17 – Comparative Studies. 
Which indication? 

• Agreed. Text amended. 

Page 8 line 33. What is the 
difference between studies not 
reporting and studies not 
presenting adverse events?  
 

• Text amended for clarity. 

Contd: What does “trials were not 
powered to detect adverse events” 
mean? 

• Text amended for clarity. 

Contd: 
“…anti-VEGF therapy compared to 
PDT had few significant adverse 
events”. What does this mean? 
Few more? Few less? Which AEs 
were significant? And if studies 
were not powered – how then 
detect significant effects? Try to be 
more specific.. 

• Text amended for clarity. 
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Page 8. Line 7ff: is the statement 
that a-VEGF results in greater 
improvement than PDT true only 
for PM or also for the (few) other 
patients? 

• This statement refers to all trials included in the 
review. 

Line 14: what is “grey literature”? 
Please explain 

• Grey literature is a widely used and recognised 
term to describe material not formally published 
by a commercial publisher.   

Contd: which papers were 
translated? 

• Agree, text amended. 

Strengths and limitations: most of 
this is a repetition of the method 
section. In my eyes (se comment 
above) is the greatest weakness 
that 93% were PM eyes – so the 
title of the entire review is a bit 
misleading. This fact should also 
be included and discussed in this 
Strengths & L. section.  

• Strengths and limitations section amended. 

And: why is Quality of life “more” 
important? 

• Quality of life is more important because it 
encompasses functioning and wellbeing, 
considerably more important to patients that 
their macular thickness or being able to read 
letters from an ETDRS chart. How to accurately 
measure quality of life in ophthalmology trials is 
different question and beyond the scope of this 
review. 

Aflibercept (Eyelea) was recently 
approved for the treatment of PM, 
this may have happened after the 
paper was finalized, but should be 
included in the revised version for 
the stake of completeness. 

• Agree text amended. - 

Table 1. 
 Line 28 – Wolf et al (the 
RADIANCE study) See comment 
above – you give here 12 month 
follow-up (which is correct) but 
discuss in the text only the 3mo- 
primary EP data. Please state 
clearly why 

• See comment above. This is discussion under 
“strengths and limitations” line 31, page 8. 

Column 3: CNV cause. 3 different 
terms for PM are given (Myopia, 
pathologic Myopia, High Myopia). I 
guess that’s from the description in 
the original paper? Do they all 
mean the same? Would be good 
to me more specific (e.g. threshold 
diopter for inclusion) 

• Terms for myopia were used corresponding to 
those given in the original paper. They are 
indeed all the same condition. 

• We have not included dioptre thresholds for the 
definition of PM as all the studies haven’t not 
reported this. 
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REVIEWER 2 

In discussion there is an statement 
saying that comparison between 
PDT and anti-VEGF is the main 
purpose. This purpose should be 
reflected in the title. 

• As discussed in the methods, we did not require 
PDT to be the only comparator in our inclusion 
criteria; and one included study [21] did in fact 
use a non-PDT comparator.   

• However, as the bulk of our results reflect 
comparison against PDT, and as PDT is the 
only other “gold-standard” therapy for CNV, we 
feel it is fair to describe our findings in this 
context. 

Search should incorporate some 
other sources than the American’s. 
I suggest at least Euretina 
Congress conference abstracts. 

 We feel that all potential studies would have 
been identified using the described search 
strategy. 

Most of the reviewer papers (13) 
deal with pathologic myopia. This 
fact should be emphasized in 
discussion and in conclusions.  

See above 

Even more conclusions should be 
rewritten and reflect that the 
similar effectiveness of both anti-
VEGF is only related to high 
myopia and there is not enough 
evidence for getting any 
conclusion on the remaining 
causes of choroidal CNV. 

• These conclusions are our opinion after 
reviewing the evidence. We believe that 
research should inform clinic practice and not 
simply call for more research. The conclusions 
have been amended for clarity. 

•  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Marion Munk 
Department of Ophthalmology, Inselspital, University Hospital Bern, 
Bern, Switzerland  
 
Department of Ophthalmology, Feinberg School of Medicine, 
Northwestern University, Chicago, Illinois 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Many thanks for giving me the chance to review the manuscript. The 
authors addressed most of the comments from the previous review 
and I support that the paper can be published.   
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